the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) (including any statutory modification(s) or re-
enactment(s) thereof) and any other applicable provisions of the Act and the rules 
made thereunder and the Articles of Association of the Company, the Authorised 
Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from Rs. 26,85,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Six Crores Eighty Five Lakhs Only) divided into 26,85,00,000 (Twenty 
Six Crores Eighty Five Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupees One Only) to Rs. 
50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores) divided into 50,00,00,000 (Fifty Crores) Equity 
Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupees One) each by creation of 23,15,00,000 (Twenty Three 
Crores Fifteen Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupees One) each ranking pari 
passu with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and other 
applicable provisions, if any, of the Act (including any statutory modification(s) or re-

[...]

advance of the date of EOGM through email on co@astralltd.com. The same will be 
replied by the Company suitably. 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES 
ACT, 2013. 

Item No. 1 

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 26,85,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Six Crores Eighty Five Lakhs Only) divided into 26,85,00,000 (Twenty Six 
Crores Eighty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupees One) each. In order to 
facilitate the issue of bonus equity shares and for meeting future requirements, if any, 
it is proposed to increase the Authorised Share Capital to Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Fifty Crores) divided into 50,00,00,000 (Fifty Crores) Equity Shares of Re.